



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2217 of 1985

Suresh Rai And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Amrendra Nath Rai, C.S.Rai, S.G.
Chandra, Sanjay Singh
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

Court No. - 74

HON'BLE DEEPAK VERMA, J.

1. Vide report dated 16.09.2025, the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Azamgarh (Flag-F) has reported that appellant No. 2, (Harishchandra Rai), appellant No.3 (Ram Chandra Rai), appellant No. 4 (Shiv Prasad Rai), appellant no. 8, (Harihar Rai), appellant no. 10 (Shamsher Bahadur) had expired.
2. Learned C.J.M., Azamgarh is directed to submit a fresh report as regards the death of aforesaid appellants in the light of Circular Letters No.15/2005, VIII-119 April 19, 2005, and 04/admin g-ii dated Allahabad 18.1.2017 of this Court.
3. List after six weeks.

(Deepak Verma,J.)

November 7, 2025

Meenu Singh