



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2217 of 1985

Suresh Rai And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Amrendra Nath Rai, C.S.Rai,
K.S.Tewari, S.G. Chandra, Sanjay Singh
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

Court No. - 75

HON'BLE SAURABH SRIVASTAVA, J.

1. As per office report dated 09.01.2026, appellant nos.2, 3, 4, 8 & 10 namely Harishchandra Rai, Ram Chandra Rai, Shiv Prasad Rai, Harihar Rai and Shamsheer Bahadur, have been died. Hence, the instant appeal stands abated in respect of appellant nos.2, 3, 4, 8 & 10.
2. Heard learned counsel appearing on behalf of remaining appellants and learned A.G.A. for the State.
3. As per earlier office report, trial court record has been received.
4. Let the paper book be prepared and after preparation, the same be provided to learned counsel for the appellants as well as learned Government Advocate.
5. Connect this case with Criminal Appeal No.2236 of 1985 (Gangasagar Rai & Others vs. State of U.P. & Others).
6. List on **16.03.2026** along with connected appeal.

February 12, 2026
Saif

(Saurabh Srivastava,J.)